

Case No. 20-3289

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

NICHOLAS K. MERIWETHER,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

THE TRUSTEES OF SHAWNEE STATE UNIVERSITY, *et al.*,
Defendant-Appellees

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Ohio,
Case No. 1:18-cv-753 (Hon. Susan J. Dlott)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WOMEN'S LIBERATION FRONT
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Jennifer C. Chavez
1800 M Street, NW, Unit 33943
Washington, DC 20033
jennifer.c.chavez@outlook.com
(540) 918-0186
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Women's Liberation Front*

Dated: June 3, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH WOMEN’S FREEDOM OF THOUGHT AND FREEDOM FROM COMPELLED SPEECH.....	11
II. MANDATORY “GENDER IDENTITY” POLICIES HARM THE INTERESTS OF WOMEN AND GIRLS IN EDUCATION.....	14
III. STATE ENFORCEMENT OF GENDER IDEOLOGY UNDERMINES OTHER RIGHTS AND INTERESTS OF WOMEN AND GIRLS	19
A. Women’s Medical Services.....	19
B. Women’s Emergency Shelters	20
C. Women’s Prisons.....	21
D. Vital Government Statistics	22
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ENFORCE WHAT AMOUNTS TO A POLITICAL RELIGION.	23
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 17-3113 (3d Cir. 2018)	1
<i>Downtown Soup Kitchen v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 776 (D. Alaska 2019)	21
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of State of Or. v. Smith</i> , 485 U.S. 660, 670 (1988)	12
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484, 497 (1974)	3
<i>Gloucester County School Bd. v. G.G.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1239 (2017).....	1
<i>McGee v. Poverello House</i> , Mem. Decision and Order, 2019 WL 5596875, at *2 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2019)	2
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937) (overruled on unrelated grounds by <i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 78 (1969)).....	12
<i>R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes Inc. v. Equal Empt. Opp. Comm’n</i> , (Sup. Ct. No. 18-107)	1
<i>Smock v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Michigan</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 651 (E.D. Mich. 2018)	10
<i>Soule, et al. v. Connecticut Assoc. of Schools, Inc. et al.</i> , 3:20-cv-00201-RNC (D. Conn.).....	6, 15
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515, 536 n.9 (1996)	18
<i>Women’s Liberation Front v. U.S. Dept. of Justice, et al.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00915 (D.N.M. Aug. 11, 2016).....	1

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681 *et sec.*, Title IX of the Civil Rights Act15

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k), Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978,
 Pub. L. No. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076 (codified at (2012)).....3

Other Authorities

Andrea Orwoll, *Pregnant “Persons”*: *The Linguistic Defanging of Women’s Issues and the Legal Danger of “Brain-Sex” Language*,
 17 Nev. L.J. 667, 707 (2017)..... 2, 3, 10

Angela C. Wild, LESBIANS AT GROUND ZERO - HOW TRANSGENDERISM IS CONQUERING THE LESBIAN BODY (March 2019),
<http://www.gettheloutuk.com/attachments/lesbiansatgroundzero.pdf>2

Chase Strangio, *These Hate Groups Want the Supreme Court to Erase Trans People*, OUT MAGAZINE, Aug. 28, 2019.....5

Cyril Hovorun, *Ideology and Religion*,
 KYIV-MOHYLA HUMANITIES JOURNAL 3 (2016)23

David M. Neff, *Denial of Title VII Protection to Transsexuals: Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.*, 34 DePaul L. Rev. 553 (1985).....8

Dept. of Justice Fed’l Bureau of Investigation, 2015 CRIME IN THE UNITED STATES, TABLE 33, TEN-YEAR ARREST TRENDS BY SEX, 2006–2015.,
<https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2015/crime-in-the-u.s.-2015/tables/table-33>
 (last visited June 1, 2020).23

Fayette County Public Schools, *Girls STEM School*,
<https://www.fcps.net/girlsstem> (last visited May 31, 2020).....15

Gender Justice League, *Petition to Seattle Public Library* (2020),
https://www.genderjusticeleague.org/spl_action.....4

HUD EXCHANGE, *Young Women’s Christian Association (YWCA) – Nashville and Middle Tennessee*, <https://www.hudexchange.info/grantees/young-women-s-christian-association-ywca-nashville-and-middle-tennessee/>20

Jacob T. Levy, *Authoritarianism and Post-Truth Politics*,
 NISKANEN CENTER (Nov. 30, 2016)24

Jenny Gathright, *The Guidelines For Protection Of Transgender Prisoners Just Got Rewritten*, Texas Public Radio (May 12, 2018), <https://www.tpr.org/post/guidelines-protection-transgender-prisoners-just-got-rewritten>21

Jessica A. Clarke, *They, Them, and Theirs*, 132 HARV. L. REV. 894, 895 (2019)24

Karen Finlay, *Transgender Advocates Harass and Assault Women Attending Women’s Rights Event in Seattle*, WOMEN ARE HUMAN news archive (Feb. 2, 2020), <https://www.womenarehuman.com/transgender-advocates-harass-and-assault-women-attending-womens-rights-event-in-seattle/>4

M. Dru Levasseur, *Gender Identity Defines Sex: Updating the Law to Reflect Modern Medical Science Is Key to Transgender Rights*, 39 VT. L. REV. 943, 955 (2015).....25

Matt Masterson, *Lawsuit: Female Prisoner Says She Was Raped by Transgender Inmate*, WTTV NEWS (Feb. 19, 2020), <https://news.wttw.com/2020/02/19/lawsuit-female-prisoner-says-she-was-raped-transgender-inmate>21

Natasha Chart, *Trans Activists’ Threats To Execute Women Sure Don’t Look Like Social Justice*, THE FEDERALIST (July 24, 2018), <https://thefederalist.com/2018/07/24/trans-activists-threats-execute-women-sure-dont-look-like-social-justice/>4

Nazia Parveen, *Karen White: how ‘manipulative’ trans-gender inmate attacked again*, THE GUARDIAN (Oct. 11, 2018) <https://www.theguardian.com/society/2018/oct/11/karen-white-how-manipulative-and-controlling-offender-attacked-again-transgender-prison>22

Ohio University Housing and Residence Life, *Specialized Living Experience*, <https://www.ohio.edu/housing/sle> (last visited June 1, 2020).....16

Papanicolaou test, cervix uteri, and vagina, MILLER-KEANE ENCYCLOPEDIA AND DICTIONARY OF MEDICINE, NURSING, AND ALLIED HEALTH (7th ed. 2003).....19

Sax, Leonard, “*How Common Is Intersex? A Response to Anne Fausto-Sterling.*” THE JOURNAL OF SEX RESEARCH, v.39 no. 3 174-78 (2002).....8

Sex, Male, and Female, MILLER-KEANE ENCYCLOPEDIA AND DICTIONARY OF MEDICINE, NURSING, AND ALLIED HEALTH (7th ed. 2003)7

Shawnee State University, Using the Clinic, <https://www.shawnee.edu/health/using-clinic>.....19

Tennessee State University, *Wilson Hall*, <http://www.tnstate.edu/housing/wilson.aspx>.....16

U. Mich. Housing, *Helen Newberry*, <https://housing.umich.edu/residence-hall/helen-newberry/>16

U.S. Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, CAMPUS CLIMATE SURVEY VALIDATION STUDY FINAL TECHNICAL REPORT 85, January 2016, <https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/ccsvsfr.pdf>17

WHITMAN-WALKER HEALTH AND HRC, SAFER SEX FOR TRANS BODIES 4 (2016).....19

X chromosome, and *SRY gene - sex determining region Y*, NAT’L INST. FOR HEALTH GENETICS HOME REFERENCE.....8

YWCA Nashville and Middle TN, <https://www.ywcanashville.com/>20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....14

U.S. Const. amend. XIX18

Books

A. JAMES GREGOR, TOTALITARIANISM AND POLITICAL RELIGION, AN INTELLECTUAL HISTORY 3 (2012)24

Dawkins, R., THE ANCESTOR’S TALE, A PILGRIMAGE TO THE DAWN OF EVOLUTION 135 (2005).....8

Dr. Julia Long, *Transgenderism and the Power of Naming* (2016) in FEMALE ERASURE: WHAT YOU NEED TO KNOW ABOUT GENDER POLITICS’ WAR ON WOMEN, THE FEMALE SEX, AND HUMAN RIGHTS, Ruth Barrett, ed. (2016).....2

Mary Daley, *BEYOND GOD THE FATHER: TOWARD A PHILOSOPHY OF WOMEN’S LIBERATION* 8 (New paperback ed. 1985)7

Rita Mae Brown, *STARTING FROM SCRATCH: A DIFFERENT KIND OF WRITERS’ MANUAL* (2011)7

Sheila Jeffreys, *GENDER HURTS* 1-2 (2014).....9

Administrative Orders

In re Connecticut Interscholastic Athl. Conf., et al., U.S. Dept. of Educ. OCR, Letter of Impending Enforcement Action (May 15, 2020).....15
